

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANDREW BRYANT SHEETS,
Appellant.

CIVIL ACTION
CASE NO. 21001015CA

VS.

CITY OF PUNTA GORDA, FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

Appeal from Judgement of the Code Enforcement Board
of the City of Punta Gorda, Florida,
Case Nos. 21-79906, 21-79908, 21-79967, & 21-80024

**INITIAL BRIEF
FOR THE APPELLANT**

Phares Heindl
Participating Attorney For
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 1009
Marco Island, Florida 34145
pmheindl@heindllaw.com
Florida Bar No. 0332437
239-285-5048
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Ordinance’s indecent speech provision is unconstitutional, and the City thus erred in adopting and enforcing the Ordinance through its police department and Code Enforcement Board.	8
a. The Ordinance’s indecent speech provision is unconstitutional because it bans protected speech and its definition of indecent speech extends well beyond what is permitted for the proscription of obscenity.	9
b. The Ordinance as applied to Sheets is unconstitutional because it is viewpoint discriminatory in violation of the First Amendment.	13
c. The law is a content-based speech regulation which fails to survive strict scrutiny.	16
d. The Ordinance is impermissibly vague because it does not provide fair notice, encourages arbitrary enforcement, and is overbroad.	19

1. The Ordinance does not provide fair notice because its definition of indecent speech is subjective and thus uncertain.	19
2. The Ordinance’s indecent language provision is impermissibly vague because its undefined terms create a high probability of inconsistent enforcement.	23
3. The provision is overbroad because its uncertain meanings will cause some residents to preemptively self-censor their constitutionally protected speech.	25
II. The phrases Sheets displayed did not constitute descriptions of sexual activity or organs in the manner contemplated by the Ordinance, and thus the Code Enforcement Board violated the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution in applying the Ordinance to Sheets when it found him in violation.	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</u> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	8
<u>Baggett v. Bullitt</u> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	25
<u>Baker v. Glover</u> , 776 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	30
<u>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n</u> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	8
<u>Cohen v. California</u> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	16
<u>Fortune v. Gulf Coast Tree Care, Inc.</u> , 148 So. 3d 827 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	28
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	19, 20, 23, 25
<u>Iancu v. Brunetti</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019)	14, 15
<u>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</u> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	12, 13, 18
<u>Matal v. Tam</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	14, 15, 16
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	16
<u>Miller v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7, <i>passim</i>
<u>Montgomery v. State</u> , 69 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	8

<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</u> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	16
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	25, 26, 27
<u>Sable Communications v. F.C.C.</u> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	11, 12
<u>Spears v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1976)	24, 27, 28, 30
<u>State v. Hanna</u> , 901 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	8, 19
<u>Street v. New York</u> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	14
<u>Stromberg v. California</u> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	7
<u>Wood v. Eubanks</u> , 25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022)	10, 30
<u>Statutes:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 7
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 9A, § 9A-8(f)	2
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 9A, § 9A-13(c)(8)	2
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 26, § 11.4(a)(32)	1, <i>passim</i>
Punta Gorda, Fla., Code of Ordinances, ch. 26, § 11.5(z)	1, <i>passim</i>
